BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

District I BILL R. WILLIAMS

District II RODGER E. RAYNER

District III ROY B. SPENCER



TED REDDINGER County Manager

BABETTE BERKSHIRE Administrative Assistant

Torrance County

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COMMISSION

P.O. BOX 48 ESTANCIA, NEW MEXICO 87016 Phone 384-2418 OR 384-2254 FAX# 384-5294

RESOLUTION # <u>95-59</u>

WHEREAS.

The Torrance County Commission recognizes that the special projects of the Sheriff's Department are necessary to help maintain public safety and the welfare of the citizen's of Torrance County, and

WHEREAS,

Special projects shall include D.U.I. checkpoints, radar surveys, traffic safety education training classes, bicycle rodeos, seat belt enforcement, or any other programs that will be reimbursed by a grant or other available resources, and

WHEREAS,

The Torrance County Commission agrees that the employees that participate in these special projects should be duly compensated.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commissioners of Torrance County, State of New Mexico authorize the payment of hours worked for special projects or emergency situations authorized by the Sheriff's Department at the standard overtime rate even if the employee has not "actually" worked forty hours in that work week.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS 27TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 1995.

Attest:

Clerk of the Board

Bill Williams, Chairman

Rodger Rayner, Member

Roy Spencer, Member